
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Investment Subcommittee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 31 March 2021 at 10.00 am 

Location: Microsoft Teams 

Contact: Miss. C. Tuohy (Tel. 0116 305 5483) 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 

Cllr. A. Clarke 
Cllr. Malise Graham 

 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Z. Limbada 
(One Scheme Member 
Representative) 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 
2020.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Strategic Asset Allocation Update and LGPS 
Central Climate Fund Transition.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

7.  
  

Recommended Investment into LGPS Central 
Multi Asset Credit Fund.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 17 - 20) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

8.  
  

Recommended Investment into Adams Street 
Partners Global Secondary Fund 7.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 21 - 32) 

9.  
  

Date of Next Meeting - 28 July 2021  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
following items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information): 
 
 

 

11.  
  

Supplementary Information informing the 
proposed investment in LGPS Central Multi 
Asset Credit  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 33 - 48) 

12.  
  

Presentation of the Investment Manager - 
LGPS Central Multi Asset Credit Fund  
 

Fund Manager (in 
attendance) 
 

(Pages 49 - 66) 

13.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing the 
Recommended Investment into Adams Street 
Partners Global Secondary Fund 7.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 67 - 70) 

14.  
  

Presentation of the Investment Manager - 
Adams Street Partners - Global Secondary 
Fund 7.  
 

Fund Manager (in 
attendance) 
 

(Pages 71 - 104) 

15.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 
Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 14 October 2020.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC  
 
Leicester City Council Representative 
Cllr. A. Clarke 
 
District Council Representative  
Cllr. Malise Graham  
 
Staff Representative  
Mr. N. Booth 
 
46. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019.  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 were taken as read, 

confirmed and signed. 
  

 
47. Question Time.  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 36. 
  

 
48. Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

  
 
49. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
  
 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 

respect of items on the agenda for the meeting.  

Dr. S. Hill CC declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 10 (Minute 10) as 

Aegon administered some personal investment services on her behalf.   

  
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

2 

50. Multi Asset Credit Update.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources 

which provided an update on LGPS Central’s development of a Multi-Asset 
Credit (MAC) sub fund. A copy of the report is marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the followings points were noted:- 
 

i. The MAC strategy allowed managers flexibility to move opportunistically 

between asset sectors, enabling them to create excess return via a 

combination of a wider variety of asset classes such as secured or non-

secured debt.  It was felt that MAC was an attractive strategy and 

provided yield enhancement compared to traditional fixed income 

strategies held by the Fund. 

 

ii. Work had been undertaken between the Fund’s advisor, Hymans 

Robertson and LGPS Central with a view to design a MAC product that 

would be fitting for the Fund, prior to going to market for potential 

mangers. It was agreed that the designed mandate would have less 

than 10% weightings to investment grade corporate bonds and less than 

10% weighting to emerging market debt as well as other limits to help 

manage risk.  

 

iii. While Managers would be able to invest in a wider pool of securities 

(thus having higher risk and expected return), the performance target 

was set at 4% net over the benchmark (three-month GBP London 

interbank overnight rate, that was at present around 0.05%). The Fund 

believed that the realistic target reduced the potential for mangers to 

take overly risky positions with securities such as collateral loans. 

 

iv. Members raised concerns regarding the link to collateralised loans (also 

known as ‘junk bonds’). It was clarified that while managers could invest 

on Central’s behalf into collateralised loans, the 4% benchmark 

combined with the limits imposed upon the mandate, and Central’s 

stringent manager approval process and checks, would protect the Fund 

from significant risks. Nevertheless, it was queried whether the risks 

were worthwhile for a relatively modest return rate of 4%. Members 

were assured that once Central had chosen its mangers and been 

approved by the Financial Conduct Authority, Hymans would conduct 

due diligence for the Fund, in advance of a proposal being brought to 

the Subcommittee or Local Pension Committee for approval. At that 

stage members would be able to raise further questions and concerns 

with representatives from LGPS Central. 

 

4



 
 

3 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  

 
51. Recommended Investment: Adams Street Partners Private Equity Fund 

and JP Morgan Infrastructure Fund.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources 

which provided members with information in respect of a proposed investment 
with Adam Street Partners Private Equity product, 2020 Global Fund and a 
proposed further commitment with JP Morgan’s Infrastructure Fund. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted:-  

 
i) The Fund held in the region of £400million in infrastructure funds with 

four managers, however the Fund remained 1.05% short of the target 

(around £50million). The Fund had two investments with two managers 

in open ended infrastructure funds, JP Morgan and IFM.  

 

ii) The Local Pension Committee had received a presentation from JP 

Morgan’s Infrastructure Investments Fund at its last meeting which set 

out its investment in core and core plus infrastructure with a focus on 

diversification, inflation protection and cash yield which represented the 

safer end of the infrastructure spectrum. The Fund’s current holdings 

with JP Morgan returned around £5-6million cash per annum.  

 

iii) In comparison with IFM, JP Morgan had lower management fee’s and 

was felt more suitable to the Fund due to its more defensive portfolio, it 

also had a lower timefr
[...]
 that Adams Street was also committed to 

responsible investment, with environmental, social and corporate 

governance (ESG) considerations being considered as part of its 

investment diligence process. The manager was also signatory to the 

United Nations supported Principles for Responsible Investment (the 

PRI), a voluntary initiative promoting the integration of ESG 

considerations into investment processes and encouraging ongoing 

engagement with broader ESG issues. 

RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
  

 
52. Dates of Future Meetings.  
  
 RESOLVED: 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 16 December 2020 at 
10am. 
  

 
53. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
  
 RESOLVED: 

6



 
 

5 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
  

 
54. Supplementary information informing Proposed Investment in Adams 

Street Partners Private Equity Fund and JP Morgan Infrastructure Fund.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a supplementary paper containing further 

information on the proposed investment in Adams Street Partners Private 
Equity Fund and JP Morgan Infrastructure Fund, which was followed by 
questions from members. A copy of the report filed with these minutes marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’. The report was not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the supplementary information provided be noted. 
 

b) That a £20m commitment to invest in Adams Street Partners 2020 
Global Fund be approved. 

 
c) That a further £25m commitment to invest in JP Morgan Infrastructure 

Investments Fund be approved.  
  

 
55. Aegon (formally known as Kames) Active Currency Hedge.  
  
 The Subcommittee received a presentation from representatives of Aegon 

Asset Management on their active currency hedge, which was followed by 
questions from members. A copy of the PowerPoint presentation is filed with 
these minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 10’. The presentation was not for 
publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

 
56. Pending Transitions Update.  
  
 The Subcommittee received a updating them on Pending Transitions from the 

Director of Corporate Resources. A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 11’. The report was not for publication by virtue 
of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
The Subcommittee noted current progress set out within the report and that 

7



 
 

6 

further updates would be brought to the Subcommittee or Local Pension 
Committee where relevant to detail any transition approaches and estimated 
costs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  

Wednesday, 14 October 2020 
 CHAIRMAN 
 

8



 
 

INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE – 31 MARCH 2021   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION UPDATE AND 

LGPS CENTRAL CLIMATE FUND TRANSITION 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Investment Sub Committee (ISC) on the 
plans to enact the 2021 strategic asset allocation (SAA) and update on the outcome 
of the transition from Legal and General passive equities to the LGPS Central 
Climate Balanced fund. 
 

Background 
 

2. Hymans Robertson, the Fund’s Actuary, completed the  2021 SAA as part of the 

Funds annual investment review. The Strategy was reviewed by officers and was 
approved by the Local Pension Committee at the January 2021 meeting.  
 

3. The Fund, as a part owner of LGPS Central (Central), has an aim to transition 
investments to cost effective and relevant products at Central as and when they are 
m
[...]
fficers to Contact 
 
Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr B Kachra, Senior Finance Analyst - Investments 

Tel: 0116 305 1449 Email: Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk 
 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE – 31 MARCH 2021   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES  

 

RECOMMENDED INVESTMENT INTO LGPS CENTRAL  
MULTI ASSET CREDIT FUND 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide information in respect of a recommended 

investment into the LGPS Central (“Central”) multi asset credit (MAC) fund. 
 

Background 
 
2. The Fund has a target allocation of 4.0% (c£200m) of total Fund assets to the global 

credit liquid sub investment grade asset class. The MAC product being launched by 
Central sits within this class.  

 
3. At present the Fund has £29m or 0.6% of total Fund value (Dec 2020) invested in this 

class via a holding with JP Morgan in their global credit fund. 
 
4. Three partner funds have expressed an interest in the MAC fund with the mandate 

being formed by collective discussion with Central. 
 

5. MAC is an investment class that combines credit sub classes.  Investment managers 
have a wide universe of 'products' available to them and their approach to their use 
within each mandate can be wide ranging.   

 
6. Assets classes such as cash, fixed and floating (variable) rate credit instruments are 

common.  These instruments can be global or defined to specific regions or classes, 
for example Europe or US and Developed or emerging markets, and can cover both 
commercial and sovereign debt.  The wide range of options available in a MAC 
mandate can allow a good manager to make returns under a variety of economic 
conditions. 

 
7. MAC funds usually contain an allocation to investment grade corporate bonds and 

emerging market debt, which will create an overlap with the Fund’s existing exposure. 
To manage this overlap, whilst still benefiting from the MAC manager’s ability to invest 
in the assets where they see the most potential, MAC mandates contain limits on the 
maximum exposure to these and other asset classes. 

 
8. The Fund has engaged with LGPS Central whilst they have been developing this 

product. FCA approval for the fund was granted in December 2020 and two managers 
were announced to run the mandate following the selection process.  

 

17 Agenda Item 7



 

9. The two managers selected were BMO global asset management and Western Asset 
Management.  Over 80 fund managers expressed initial interest in tendering for the 
mandate. 

 
10. The Fund has since instructed Hymans Robertson to complete due diligence with 

respect to the fit the product provides Leicestershire Pension Fund’s investment 
strategy.  The report from Hymans is included within the exempt section of this 
meeting’s agenda. 

 
Selection process 

 
11. Central followed their standard process with internal authorisation of the investment 

case followed by authorisation of the mandate by partner funds in February 2020. 
Thereafter commenced the external search for the managers which commenced with 
the publication of an advert and selection questionnaire (SQ) in June 2020.  45 SQ’s 
were submitted. The criteria used to assess both the SQ and request for proposal 
(RFP) was similar to that used for the corporate bond fund and emerging market debt 
fund launches. Questions within the SQ covered 13 categories including, staff 
turnover, responsible investing and engagement, portfolio turnover & the decision-
making process to name a few. 
 

12. SQ’s were evaluated and 12 managers were shortlisted, these shortlisted managers 
were sent a RFP alongside the MAC mandate in August 2020. Central scored the 
managers responses and continued to the due diligence 
[...]
lyst - Investments 
Tel: 0116 305 1449  
Email: Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk 

20



 
 

INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE – 31st MARCH 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

RECOMMENDED INVESTMENT: 
 ADAM STREET PARTNERS GLOBAL SECONDARY FUND 7 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide information in respect of a proposed 
investment into the Adam Street Partners (ASP) Global Secondary Fund 7 (GSF7). 

 
 Background 
 
2. The Fund’s strategic asset allocation (SAA) as approved by the Local Pension 

Committee in January 2020 stated a target allocation of 5.75% to private equity 
(PE) with a comment stating the Fund, ‘consider opportunistic investment in Adam 
Street secondaries’. 

 
3. As at December 2020 the Fund’s private equity allocation totalled £294m or 6.0% of 

total fund assets. 0.25% overweight to the target allocation as at December 2020. 
 
4. Private equity is an illiquid asset class, with investors required to commit for ten 

years or more. A secondary market in investments has arisen as the only way for 
individual investors to make an early exit from their private equity commitments. 
Adams Street Partners (ASP) Private Equity Secondary funds are built up of 
multiple purchases of existing private equity funds, including some ASP already 
own within their other funds.  Funds on the secondary market are usually bought at 
a discount to the net asset value by virtue of the prevailing market conditions.  
Sellers could be institutions who require cash to fund other investments or benefits 
or are merely exiting to satisfy a new target weight in a revised strategic asset 
allocation.  ASP have relationships with the private equity managers that allow, in 
some cases, exclusive access to these sellers. In any case the relative illiquid 
nature of the market can provide attractive buying opportunities.  
 

5. The Fund has previously invested $20million USD in ASP’s Global Secondary Fund 
6 in Q4 of 2017. This 
[...]
on 
USD, at a 24% discount at close of deal to net asset vale (NAV). 

 
20. The ASP secondaries fund, GSF7, is currently attracting funding and has a first 

close planned in March 2021 with management fee discounts extended into April to 
clients who confirm their intention to invest. The strategy of this fund is similar to 
that of GSF6 with the highlights shown below: 
 

a. Many deals, c90% are sourced through proprietary/restricted processes, 
some Private Equity fund’s like to sell secondary investments to large 
investors like ASP who also invest in their primary funds. 
 

23



b. The majority of transactions are with Private Equity funds that ASP have an 
existing relationship with.  During 2020 80%+ of transactions involved an 
existing ASP general partner.  This allows for a deeper understanding of the 
underlying companies and pricing and hopefully lower risk to investors. 

 
c. ASP believe that there is less competition in the area of the market they 

operate in (mid market) compared to the larger funds in the market that have 
a large amount of dry powder available to deploy. 

 
d. ASP recognise investment themes they like to invest into, technology, 

healthcare, engineering and manufacturing and changing consumer 
preferences. 

 
e. ASP’s are able to deploy capital even during periods of volatility due to their 

strong links to general partners and knowledge of 100+ funds that are priced 
quarterly. 

 
21. Appendix A contains a slide outlining ASP’s approach to integration of 

Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) factors into their investment process. 
 
LGPS Central 
 

22. Officers are in talks with Central alongside a number of other partner funds. 
Central are currently planning to launch a 2021 private equity vintage later in the 
year. The Fund has expressed a soft commitment to the product which will have a 
diverse geographic and strategy focus with a business sector focus on asset light, 
business critical sectors.  A summary 
[...]

32



Document is Restricted

33 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

49 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

67 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

71 Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020.
	6 Strategic Asset Allocation Update and LGPS Central Climate Fund Transition.
	7 Recommended Investment into LGPS Central Multi Asset Credit Fund.
	8 Recommended Investment Into Adams Street Partners Global Secondary Fund 7.
	App A PE ASP_ESG Summary_Mar21
	Integration of ESG Into Adams Street’s Investment Process

	App B ASP_GSF7 Factsheet_Feb 2021

	11 Supplementary Information informing the proposed investment in LGPS Cental Multi Asset Credit
	12 Presentation of the Investment Manager - LGPS Central Multi Asset Credit Fund
	13 Supplementary Information Informing the Recommended Investment into Adams Street Partners Global Secondary Fund 7.
	14 Presentation of the Investment Manager - Adams Street Partners - Global Secondary Fund 7.





Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 31 March 2021.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 

 

 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 

Leicester City Council 
Cllr. A. Clarke  
 

 

District Council Representative 
Cllr. M. Graham 
 

 
 

Staff Representative  
  
Mr. A. Wilson   

 
 
57. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020.  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 were taken as read, 

confirmed and signed.   
 
58. Question Time.  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 35.  
 
59. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
60. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 

urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
  
 There were no urgent items for consideration.  
 
61. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
  
 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 

respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made.  

 
62. Strategic Asset Allocation Update and LGPS Central Climate Fund 



 
 

Transition.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 

updating Members on the Strategic Asset Allocation and LGPS Central Climate 
Fund Transition. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes marked ‘6’. 
 
The Director informed the Subcommittee that the Fund continued to await 
Property and Infrastructure fund product launches from LGPS Central which the 
Fund had expressed interest in. In the meantime, the Fund would consider 
relevant investments to avoid straying further from its Property target allocation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

 
63. Recommended Investment into LGPS Central Multi Asset Credit Fund.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 

which provided members with background information relating to a 
recommended investment in LGPS Central Multi Asset Credit Fund. A copy of 
the report is filed with these minutes marked ‘7’. 
 
The Director informed the Subcommittee that the Fund had a target allocation 
of 4.0% (c.£200million) of total Fund assets to the global credit liquid sub 
investment grade asset class. Currently the Fund only had a £29million 
investment with JP Morgan in the asset class, which totalled 0.6% of the total 
Fund value. Thus an investment into LGPS Central’s Multi Asset Credit (MAC) 
Fund was proposed to reach the Fund’s target allocation.  
 
Arising from the detailed discussion the following points were noted:- 
 
i. The Fund had engaged with LGPS Central in the creation of the MAC fund 

mandate alongside other partner funds to develop a mandate that was 
suitable for their objectives.  
 

ii. Following a detailed selection process LGPS Central had appointed two 
managers Western Asset and BMO Global Asset Management. The 
interview process included questions regarding staff turnover, responsible 
investment and engagement, portfolio turnover and their decision-making 
processes. Furthermore, LGPS Central ensured that the managers chosen 
strategies did not overlap to allow appropriate diversification within the fund.   

 
iii. A concern was raised regarding reference to the use of derivative 

instruments and collateralized loan obligations within the mandate. The 
Director assured the Subcommittee that while the fund’s ability to invest in a 
wider pool of securities meant there was a higher risk there was also higher 
expected return than other investments the Fund had. Members were 
assured that LGPS Central would monitor its managers and could reign in 
managers who acted outside of their expected philosophy. Ultimately the 
mandate only aimed for 4%, a reasonable return, so it was not expected that 
Managers would need to take excessive risks to obtain this return.  

 



 
 

iv. Members were further assured that LGPS Central had a manager 
monitoring process with all of their managers and funds to assess any 
changes with how the performed against target, and if necessary Central 
had the ability to rebalance managers or remove them if ultimately 
necessary.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information provided be noted.  

 
64. Recommended Investment Into Adams Street Partners Global Secondary 

Fund 7.  
  
  

The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
which provided members with background information relating to a 
recommended investment in Adams Street Partners Global Secondary Fund. A 
copy of the report is filed with these minutes marked ‘8’. 
 
The Director informed Members that the Fund’s target allocation was 5.75% to 
private equity of which the Fund had was 0.25% overweight at 6.0%. Despite 
this it was considered essential to further invest in private equity due to the 
historic investments returned and the illiquid nature of the asset class. It was 
expected that as funding returned by 2022 the Fund’s allocation would be 
5.23% therefore it was necessary to commit to future vintages.  
 
Members noted that the Fund had invested in Adams Street Partners previously 
and that the ASP had a long history within the secondaries market.  
Furthermore it was felt the shorter duration of the Global Secondary Fund 7 
was beneficial. 
 
The Subcommittee were aware that officers were in discussions with LGPS 
Central with other partner funds to launch a 2021 private equity vintage which 
the Fund had expressed interest in. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted.  

 
65. Date of Next Meeting - 28 July 2021  
  
 That it be noted that the next meeting of the Subcommittee is scheduled to be 

held on 28 July 2021. 
  

 
66. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
  
 RESOLVED 

  
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 



 
 

Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
  
  

 
67. Supplementary Information informing the proposed investment in LGPS 

Cental Multi Asset Credit  
  
 The Subcommittee considered supplementary information from the Director of 

Corporate Resources regarding the recommended investment into LGPS 
Central Multi Asset Credit Fund and due diligence undertaken by the Fund’s 
investment consultant, Hymans Robertson, which was followed by questions 
from members. A copy of the briefing note is filed with these minutes marked 
‘10.  
 
The note was not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Subcommittee noted that the recommended £200million investment in 
Central’s MAC fund, which was expected to achieve attractive returns, would be 
funded from:-  
 

 Termination of the JP Morgan Global Credit Mandate totalling circa 
£29million. 

 Rebalancing of the targeted return portfolio managers to the smallest 
manager Aspect, by selling holdings in Pictet and Ruffer, estimated at 
£40million and £50million respectively as at December 2020. 

 Use of existing cash reserves, estimated at £81million.  
 
Members noted that where valuations had changed since December 2020 the 
Fund would rebalance each targeted return manager accordingly to Aspect and 
the cash reserves needed consequently.  
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made:-  
 

i. The Fund’s exposure to risk within the Multi Asset Credit Fund was 
limited as the mandate set out that less than ten percent was able to be 
transferred to emerging market debt which held more risk than developed 
markets. There was also low allocation within high yield loans and 
convertibles. Thus the mandate limited the risk by restricting how much 
managers could invest in higher risk areas. 

 
ii. Hymans Robertson had undertaken due diligence and recommended 

investment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the supplementary information provided be noted.  
 
 
[At this point LGPS Central representatives joined the meeting]  

 
68. Presentation of the Investment Manager - LGPS Central Multi Asset Credit 



 
 

Fund  
  
 The Subcommittee received a presentation by representatives from LGPS 

Central which was followed by questions from members. A copy of the 
presentation is filed with these minutes marked ‘12’. The presentation was not 
for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points arose:- 
 

i) LGPS Central had a robust manager selection process that ensured 
managers chosen were right to manage the assets of the partner funds. 
The criteria included expected performance, a consistent investment 
process, value for money, transparency and a strong commitment to 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) factors which both BMO 
and Western Asset displayed.  

 
ii) LGPS Central had monitored the managers portfolio before any 

investment to ensure that managers were working as expected. Central 
also held monthly conference calls with its managers. 
 

iii) The asset managers were limited by the agreed mandate. If a manager 
was to go outside of that mandate Central would look to understand the 
reasoning behind the decision through regular meetings. If there was 
poor performance by a manager Central would undertake a review and 
work with the manager to consider decisions taken and the justification 
behind them. Central could ultimately fire the manager if it seemed 
detrimental to performance long-term.  
 

iv) The Subcommittee were assured that Environmental, Social and 
Governance factors were still at the forefront of managers minds in the 
fixed income market. Despite not holding voting rights, they still had a 
direct line of access and communication with company’s management 
which could be used to engage and encourage better ESG 
considerations. LGPS Central also employed its own Responsible 
Investment Team that undertake due diligence on a continual basis and 
considered fund portfolio’s and how they ranked.  
 

[At this point LGPS Central representatives withdrew from the meeting] 
 
RESOLVED: 
  

a) That the presentation delivered by LGPS Central be noted. 
b) That a £200million commitment to invest in LGPS Central’s Multi Asset 

Credit Fund as set out in paragraph 18 of the report be approved  
 
69. Change to the Order of Business.  
  
 The Chairman agreed to vary the order of business from that set out in the 

agenda, taking Agenda Item 14 – Presentation of the Investment Manager – 
Adams Street Partners Global Secondary Fund 7 ahead of Item 13 
Supplementary Information Informing the Recommended Investment into 



 
 

Adams Street Partners Global Secondary Fund 7.   
 
 
[Representatives from Adams Street Partners joined the meeting] 
  

 
70. Presentation of the Investment Manager - Adams Street Partners - Global 

Secondary Fund 7.  
  
 The Subcommittee received a presentation by representatives from Adams 

Street Partners regarding the Global Secondaries Fund 7, which was followed 
by questions from members. A copy of the presentation are filed with these 
minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 14’. The presentations were not for publication 
by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation delivered by Adams Street Partners be noted.  
 
[Representatives from Adams Street Partners left the meeting] 
  

 
71. Supplementary Information Informing the Recommended Investment into 

Adams Street Partners Global Secondary Fund 7.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered supplementary information from the Director of 

Corporate Resources informing the recommended investment into Adams 
Street Partners Global Secondary Fund 7. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 13’.  
 
The report was not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the supplementary information provided be noted.  

 
b) That a $38million USD commitment to invest into Adams Street Partners 

Global Secondary Fund 7 be approved.   
 

  
Wednesday, 31 March 2021 
Time Not Specified - Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
 


